



February 9, 2026

Lauren Sanchez
Chair
California Air Resources Board
1001 I St.
Sacramento, CA 95814

Submitted electronically

RE: CRA Response to Proposed California Corporate Greenhouse Gas Reporting and Climate-Related Financial Risk Disclosure Initial Regulation (Notice), Staff Report (Initial Statement of Reasons), and Proposed Regulatory Text

The California Retailers Association (CRA) appreciates the opportunity to continue to provide comments on the rulemaking for Senate Bills 253 and 261, as Amended by SB 219, California's Corporate Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Reporting and Climate Related Financial Risk Disclosure Programs.

CRA is the only statewide trade association representing all segments of the retail industry including general merchandise, department stores, mass merchandisers, on-line marketplaces, restaurants, convenience stores, supermarkets and grocery stores, chain drug and specialty retail such as auto, vision, jewelry, hardware and home stores. The California Retailers Association works on behalf of California's retail industry, a driving force of California's economy, with over 400,000 retail establishments, an annual gross domestic product of \$330 billion and one fourth of California's total employment.

The retail industry is committed to the goals of SBs 253 and 261 as amended by SB 219 and has made investments in sustainability practices and appreciates the opportunity to participate in the rulemaking process for California's Corporate Climate Reporting Regulations.

Below are CRA's comments and concerns that remain following CARB's Proposed California Corporate GHG Reporting and Climate-Related Financial Risk Disclosure Initial Regulation, Staff Report and proposed regulatory text, which were sent to the California Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on December 9, 2025 and following OAL's subsequent publishing of the Notice on December 26, 2025, which initiated the current 45-day public comment period that these comments apply to.

We look forward to ongoing dialogue and are happy to make our subject matter experts available to answer specific questions or provide additional information that may be useful as CARB moves forward with finalizing California's Corporate Climate Reporting regulations.

New and Remaining Concerns and Requested Changes to the Regulations

I. Gross Receipts Should Exclude Intercompany Transactions

§ 96072. (13) “Revenue” has the same meaning as “gross receipts” under section 25120(f)(2) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Gross receipts should exclude any intercompany transactions as defined under Cal. Code Regs. 25106.5-1(b)(1).

When intercompany sales are excluded, the scoping results will match the tax filing for taxpayers filing a California combined return (i.e. the entity and revenue total used for scoping would be the same as the revenue included in a company’s tax filing), which is required pursuant to California tax law. If intercompany sales are included, there is a misalignment between which subsidiaries are doing business for California tax purposes.

For example, an entity may come into scope based on intercompany sales that is not listed in a company’s tax filing or has a different revenue total on our tax filing where those sales are eliminated. If intercompany sales are included, CARB would not be able to verify reporting entity lists with the Franchise Tax Board records. Additionally, since partnerships are subject to the fee, any revenue flowing from the partnership to the partner/owners should be excluded to avoid double counting the revenue at entities that are subject to the fee.

II. Calculation of Fees

§ 96073. The current fee structure does not achieve the stated goal of the law because it assesses the fee based on corporate structure (i.e., allocates a fee to each entity or subsidiary that meets the criteria for reporting), not at the level of the organization where financial/investment and pollution abatement decisions are made (i.e., parent level for companies that report at the parent level).

III. Use of Definitions

The California Retailers Association recommends aligning key definitions in the regulation with widely accepted international reporting standards, for example:

- Using the GHG Protocol definitions for Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions
- Defining “subsidiary” in line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) or Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (US GAAP), rather than relying on the concept of “influence”

CRA’s view is that closer alignment with global frameworks would reduce the risk of differing interpretations and support better comparability across companies.

If CARB’s Climate Disclosure Team has questions or needs additional information on the issues raised in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me directly either at 916/443-1975 or Sarah@calretailers.com

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Sarah Pollo Moo", with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

Sarah Pollo Moo
Director, Public Affairs
California Retailers Association

CC: cotb@arb.ca.gov

Attachments: Previous Correspondence Sent to CARB for This Rulemaking



October 26, 2025

Submitted Electronically via CARB's Public Docket and via Climatedisclosure@arb.ca.gov.

**Re: California Corporate Climate Regulations (Senate Bills 253 and 261 as Amended by SB 219)
Draft Reporting Template for Scope 1 and Scope 2 GHG emissions and Other Comments**

To CARB Climate Disclosure Team:

The California Retailers Association (CRA) appreciates the opportunity to continue to provide comments on the rulemaking for Senate Bills 253 and 261, as Amended by SB 219, California's Corporate Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Reporting and Climate Related Financial Risk Disclosure Programs.

CRA is the only statewide trade association representing all segments of the retail industry including general merchandise, department stores, mass merchandisers, on-line marketplaces, restaurants, convenience stores, supermarkets and grocery stores, chain drug and specialty retail such as auto, vision, jewelry, hardware and home stores. The California Retailers Association works on behalf of California's retail industry, a driving force of California's economy, with over 400,000 retail establishments, an annual gross domestic product of \$330 billion and one fourth of California's total employment.

The retail industry is committed to the goals of SBs 253 and 261 as amended by SB 219 and has made investments in sustainability practices and appreciates the opportunity to participate in the rulemaking process for California's Corporate Climate Reporting Regulations.

Below, CRA summarizes our members' questions, comments and concerns that remain during the rulemaking process as well as previous comments we submitted to CARB that we have not received responses to. We also included CRA's original responses to CARB's set of questions released earlier this year.

We look forward to ongoing dialogue and are happy to make our subject matter experts available to answer specific questions or provide additional information that may be useful as CARB moves forward with finalizing California's Corporate Climate Reporting regulations.

Remaining Concerns, Questions and Comments on the Draft Corporate Climate Reporting Regulations

I. SB 253 Draft Template

The California Retailers Association requests confirmation from CARB, related to the draft template for SB 253 compliance CARB published on October 10, that if a company uses a more up-to-date GWP factor than what the template is keyed to (AR6 instead of AR4), would the company still be considered in compliance? We understand that the template is both draft and, for now, optional, but we do want to make sure companies are not being penalized for using more updated GWP factors. The CARB template

is using an outdated version of a standard and many, if not most, companies that fall under SB 253 are using the newer version.

II. “Climate-Related Financial Risk”

The California Retailers Association requests clarity from CARB on the following section regarding SB 261 and “Climate-Related Financial Risk” (see italics below). Following comments submitted on this issue, CARB’s August 21, 2025 workshop and review of [CARB’s FAQs/resources](#), we still have remaining concerns and unanswered questions on the issue of “Climate-Related Financial Risk”.

The California Retailers Association is concerned that “Climate-Related Financial Risk” will ask organizations to submit hard numbers on climate disclosures. Many companies do not want to disclose exact numbers due to the costly and overly burdensome operational lift and confidentiality standards.

(2) “Climate-related financial risk” means material risk of harm to immediate and long-term financial outcomes due to physical and transition risks, including, but not limited to, risks to corporate operations, provision of goods and services, supply chains, employee health and safety, capital and financial investments, institutional investments, financial standing of loan recipients and borrowers, shareholder value, consumer demand, and financial markets and economic health.

III. Disclosure Submission

The California Retailers Association requests that CARB provide clarity on the disclosure submission timeline. Will disclosure submission be based on a fiscal calendar year or a rolling 12-month timeline? Many companies have a lot of internal confusion on this issue with where the rulemaking sits. We formally submitted this request for clarity in the rulemaking via email (Climatedisclosure@arb.ca.gov) on September 10, 2025, and are, again, submitting it in this formal letter.

The California Retailers Association seeks clarity from CARB on whether data is for Fiscal Year or Calendar Year, recognizing that companies have different year ends. CARB needs to keep the time of compiling data as equitable as possible for all companies.

IV. Reporting Deadline (Scopes 1 and 2)

a. January 1, 2026, Deadline

Many companies have challenges with CARB setting a reporting deadline of January 1, 2026, for the 2025 calendar year data in SB 261. It will be difficult for companies to finalize 2025 data and report it on January 1st, especially since that is a federal holiday. The California Retailers Association understands CARB has stated “good faith efforts” rather than penalties in the first year of implementation, but we request CARB go further and move the deadline to a date in March 2026, so companies have time to compile full, accurate data with the spirit of ensuring successful compliance.

Additional reasons for compliance difficulty with a January 1, 2026, due date are listed below and were provided to CARB via email (Climatedisclosure@arb.ca.gov) on September 11, 2025.

- Retailers have a particular challenge given most fiscal years end in January vs. December.

- For more background, retailers typically receive final (January) utility bills in March/April. Retailers must do iterative calculations which takes weeks to months, then submit them for verification.
- Verification alone takes 6-8 weeks.
- Ultimately, retailers can do some estimating of missing data to meet the time frame, but then there is less accuracy. Since retailers are tracking towards emissions reductions, retailers would prefer to have more accuracy, and our member companies want to successfully comply with California's Corporate Climate Reporting Laws.

In summary: Retailers' preference is for California to align with the CDP voluntary climate disclosure timeline, which allows more time for accurate calculations and verification. An earlier disclosure date could be a challenge for retailers to get the data from their third parties in time.

b. June 30, 2026, Deadline

In CARBs August 21, 2025, public workshop, CARB sought comment on a proposed June 30, 2026, deadline for Scope 1 and 2 emissions reporting. Many retailers' fiscal year doesn't end until the end of February each year, so a June 30 deadline is not feasible. The California Retailers Association proposes either (1) using the previous fiscal year for the reporting requirement (for example by saying that the June 30, 2026, deadline applies to the fiscal year that ended between January 1, 2025 and December 31, 2025) or (2) having a rolling deadline of six months after a company's fiscal year end for their reporting deadline instead of a hard deadline of June 30, 2026. *The California Retailers Association submitted this comment to CARB via email on September 10, 2025.*

V. Scope 3 Reporting

For Scope 3 emissions, the California Retailers Association is requesting clarity from CARB on whether the Board is expecting all categories to be reported or only those that a company considers material? If CARB hasn't acknowledged that only material categories need to be reported, CRA recommends that CARB clarify that only material Scope 3 categories be required to be reported. *The California Retailers Association also submitted this comment to CARB via email on September 10, 2025.*

If CARB's Climate Disclosure Team has questions or needs additional information on the issues raised in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me directly either at 916/443-1975 or Sarah@calretailers.com

Sincerely,



Sarah Pollo Moo Director, Public Affairs
California Retailers Association

Included with this letter:

- California Retailers Association's official responses to CARB's Information Solicitation to Inform Implementation of California Climate-Disclosure Legislation: Senate Bills 253 and 261, as amended by SB 219 released in December 2024

California Retailers Association responses are highlighted in yellow underneath the questions we provided answers for CARB.

**Information Solicitation to Inform Implementation of
California Climate-Disclosure Legislation:
Senate Bills 253 and 261, as amended by SB 219**

General: Applicability

1. SB 253 and 261 both require an entity that “does business in California” to provide specified information to CARB. This terminology is not defined in the statutes.
 - a. Should CARB adopt the interpretation of “doing business in California” found in the Revenue and Tax Code section 23101?

The California Retailers Association Response: No, as this does not specify a revenue threshold.

- b. Should federal and state government entities that generate revenue be included in the definition of a “business entity” that “does business in California?”
 - c. Should SB 253 and 261 cover entities that are owned in part or wholly owned by a foreign government?
 - d. Should entities that sell energy, or other goods and services, into California through a separate market, like the energy imbalance market or extended day ahead market, be covered?
2. What are your recommendations on a cost-effective manner to identify all businesses covered by the laws (i.e., that exceed the annual revenue thresholds in the statutes and do business in California)?
 - a. For private companies, what databases or datasets should CARB rely on to identify reporting entities? What is the frequency by which these data are updated and how is it verified?
 - b. In what way(s) should CARB track parent/subsidiary relationships to assure companies doing business in California that report under a parent are clearly identified and included in any reporting requirements?

General: Standards in Regulation

3. CARB is tasked with implementing both SB 253 and 261 in ways that would rely on protocols or standards published by external and potentially non-governmental entities.
 - a. How do we ensure that CARB's regulations address California-specific needs and are also kept current and stay in alignment with standards incorporated into the statute as these external standards and protocols evolve?

The California Retailers Association Response: Align with the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) and ISSB reporting and standardize reporting in alignment with either framework. Additionally, we recommend CARB follow the most updated GHG Protocol standards. If this references external standards and protocols such as the GHG Protocol, the assurance requirements set out by CARB will ensure that company reporting is in alignment with the evolving guidance.

The GHG Protocol was designed in 1998 and is the standard framework for measuring and reporting greenhouse gas emissions, making it the most common method for corporate carbon accounting and reporting globally. Additionally, the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) provides guidelines for companies seeking to assess and mitigate their exposure to climate-related risks. Since incorporation of the TCFD into the International Sustainability Standards Board, it provides a structural approach to a complex, highly technical process that involves four themes: governance, strategy, risk management and metrics and targets.

Both standards have a transparent governance process to take feedback, allow for updates and publish a basis for conclusions. CRA recommends that CARB adopt both standards to ease compliance for reporting companies.

- b. How could CARB ensure reporting under the laws minimizes a duplication of effort for entities that are required to report GHG emissions or financial risk under other mandatory programs and under SB 253 or 261 reporting requirements?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: We stress the importance of alignment with existing mandatory regulations and programs. For example, SEC regulation and European Union CSRD, which is the directive on corporate sustainability reporting that empowers the European Union Commission to adopt delegated and implementing acts to specify how competent authorities and market participants shall comply with the obligations laid down in the directive. In particular, CRA stresses the importance of aligning Scope 3 emission reporting and assurance:

- As currently written, CA requires limited assurance in 2030 whereas SEC regulation requires reasonable assurance in 2034.
- As currently written and understood, CA requires disclosure and verification on all categories of Scope 3, but later references the use the GHG Protocol to comply, which refers to disclosing relevant categories of

Scope 3 emissions. Clarity will be necessary in the final draft of CARB's regulations.

The use of "relevant" categories is similar in CSRD, which requires disclosure of significant categories of Scope 3.

Additionally, CRA recommends CARB outsource to a third party like CDP for reporting emissions so companies aren't disclosing the same information in multiple places. Similarly, since SB 261 is TCFD-aligned, CARB can access the TCFD disclosure in a company's annual ESG report to satisfy this requirement. We recommend CARB accept the CDP Climate reporting in accordance with TCFD guidance.

- c. To the extent the standards and protocols incorporated into the statute provide flexibility in reporting methods, should reporting entities be required to pick a specific reporting method and consistently use it year-to-year?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Given the multitude of frameworks and protocols in the statute, CRA recommends CARB provide companies with the flexibility to adjust their reporting methods year over year with a constantly changing and evolving reporting environment. There are times when retailers change methods as data collection improves. If retailers change methods, similar to standard accounting procedures, companies should be able to explain the reasoning behind the change.

Flexibility with the option for companies to utilize common reporting disclosures as the basis for compliance (i.e., CDP questionnaire) would be ideal. Additionally, companies are always looking for opportunities to standardize across jurisdictions to ease the patchwork of regulations that are being adopted at the state-level across the country. CRA recommends CARB utilize common reporting disclosures to allow for consistency and efficiencies.

General: Data Reporting

4. To inform CARB's regulatory processes, are there any public datasets that identify the costs for voluntary reporting already being submitted by companies? What factors affect the cost or anticipated cost for entities to comply with either legislation? What data should CARB rely on when assessing the fiscal impacts of either regulation?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Anticipated costs are impacted by the usage of carbon accounting/ESG data platforms, associated set up/management fees, and related headcount requirements. Additional costs include consultant labor to obtain and analyze relevant data and develop reports.

For companies that have not completed a GHG inventory and set targets, this reporting will be significantly more expensive initially. Costs depend on business size, where a company does business, whether a company has in-house staff to conduct the assessment and subsequent reporting, the variety of a company's product categories, and more. For example, a company that sells consumer goods must evaluate the environmental/GHG impact of the use and disposal of those goods.

The number of approved assurance providers will also impact costs (e.g., if only the big 4 are allowed, costs will go up).

Requiring reasonable vs limited assurance will drive costs. Reasonable assurance will be more expensive and burdensome from both an audit and resources perspective. CRA is concerned about labor costs if enough time is not allowed following the end of the fiscal year for reporting – at least 180 days is recommended.

CRA recommends CARB conduct a survey or study to determine what the costs are today for companies to do climate disclosures - consultants, submission fees, audit fees, tech platforms, etc.

5. Should the state require reporting directly to CARB or contract out to an "emissions" and/or "climate" reporting organization?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Many entities already report emissions through CDP. This tool could be leveraged and reporting companies could select an option to share emissions to CARB through the CDP portal. CARB could outsource to another third party like CDP for reporting, so companies aren't disclosing the same information in multiple places.

Alternatively, if CARB maintains a disclosure website for SBs 253 and 261, companies that include Scope 1-3 emissions and TCFD disclosure in their annual ESG report should be given the option to provide a link to the report on the CARB disclosure website to satisfy reporting requirements for both SBs 253 and 261.

CRA recommends CARB allow for CDP Climate reporting to “count” in lieu of direct reporting and therefore reduce additional workload for companies that are already voluntarily reporting. We urge the Board to explore the option to use the CDP platform for all emissions reporting so reporting is consolidated under one resource.

CRA would also recommends CARB allow companies to utilize Workiva or CDP (where a data feed transferred over more "seamlessly"); conversely, CRA would also prefer that it is not aligned to CSRD reporting, as many companies are not currently beholden to those disclosure regulations.

Retailer companies want to use the platforms they already use (e.g. S&G report, website, etc).

6. If contracting out for reporting services, are there non-profits or private companies that already provide these services?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: CARB should outsource to a third party like CDP for reporting, so companies aren't disclosing the same information in multiple places. CDP <https://www.cdp.net/en>

Any standardization would need to happen by industry. CRA requests that Scope 3 does not require assurance and reiterates that retail companies should be able to use their existing platforms (e.g. S&G report, etc).

SB 253: Climate Corporate Data Accountability Act

7. Entities must measure and report their emissions of greenhouse gases in conformance with the GHG Protocol,¹ which allows for flexibility in some areas (i.e. boundary setting, apportioning emissions in multiple ownerships, GHGs subject to reporting, reporting by sector vs business unit, or others). Are there specific aspects of scopes 1, 2, or 3 reporting that CARB should consider standardizing?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Boundaries, market vs. location-based scope 2 emissions, and different scope 3 categories should be taken into consideration. CRA recommends CARB consider whether the reporting should include US operations only or global operations. For companies that have a global footprint, it will prove challenging to separate the two.

We recommend CARB allow companies to follow pre-established guidance and existing framework outlined in the GHG Protocol or other established accounting standards, which allow for flexibility, but are credible and widely accepted and used and to avoid introducing separate standards.

If various states set state specific “standards” this will become a very complex reporting landscape. The existing frameworks allow for consistency across all reporting requirements.

Fiscal year is preferred. Retailers also need enough time (180 days) after the fiscal year ends to ensure

companies can report.

8. SB 253 requires that reporting entities obtain “assurance providers.” An assurance provider is required to be third-party, independent, and have significant experience in measuring, analyzing, reporting, or attesting in accordance with professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.
 - a. For entities required to report under SB 253, what options exist for third-party verification or assurance for scope 3 emissions?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: CRA recommends Assurance, which allows the ISO standard - standard for emissions - or other established accounting standards like ISAE. Many assurance vendors exist and are experts in GHG emissions assurance, which differs from financial assurance. CRA urges CARB to not use SB 253 to mandate that companies use a Big 4 accounting firm for emissions assurance. Additional options for standard verification/assurance providers are: Keramid Standard, KPMG and Apex.

- b. For purposes of implementing SB 253, what standards should be used to define limited assurance and reasonable level of assurance? Should the existing definition for “reasonable assurance²” in MRR be utilized, and if not why?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: The existing definitions of reasonable vs. limited assurance should remain as those are the standards that companies have already been using to inform their assurance reports.

Assurance allows ISO standard, which is standard for emissions, or other established accounting standards. CRA recommends CARB establish definitions for limited and reasonable assurance, which have been in place for emissions verification for many years. There is no need to create something new.

The ability to use commonly-accepted assurance standards is preferred (i.e., AICPA standards, ISO standards, international standards, etc). The International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB) is the comprehensive standard for both reasonable and limited assurance engagements on non-financial information.

Some assurance providers only use certain standards so clarity on acceptable standards, as well as provider qualifications is needed.

Additional clarity about the reporting requirements is needed for retailers to estimate costs (e.g., a mandate to use a big 4 accounting firm would increase company costs of compliance).

It is better to keep at limited assurance. Jumping to “reasonable assurance” will be more expensive and resource-intensive for companies.

9. How should voluntary emissions reporting inform CARB's approach to implementing SB 253 requirements? For those parties currently reporting scopes 1 and 2 emissions on a voluntary basis:
- c. What frequency (annual or other) and time period (1 year or more) are currently used for reporting?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Annual reporting on one fiscal year of data is the frequency and time period currently being used for reporting.

The timing for reporting should be relative to a company's fiscal year close in order to allow time for companies to calculate and assure data. October would be recommended since it aligns with CDP disclosure, which many companies are already reporting to. Major annual reporting requirements are 180 days or more for retail companies.

- d. When are data available from the prior year to support reporting?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Historically, emissions data becomes available at the end of February or early March (throughout Q1 and sometimes even into Q2) and is not finalized until early Summer. This then requires verification. Therefore, data is not ready to be reported typically until six months following the fiscal year end. This can range from late July to late August or in October to align with CDP Climate disclosure timeline.

- e. What software systems are commonly used for voluntary reporting?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Software systems commonly used for voluntary reporting emissions data in an annual ESG Report include: Watershed, Persefoni, Net Zero Cloud, Carbon Trail, Schneider Electric, Workiva, CDP Climate, S&P Global's CSA, and other voluntary ESG surveys. Some companies still do calculations in Excel. GHG calculations are performed in these software systems and reported through the CDP Climate disclosure platform.

SB 261: Climate Related Financial Risk Disclosure

10. For SB 261, if the data needed to develop each biennial report are the prior year's data, what is the appropriate timeframe within a reporting year to ensure data are available, reporting is complete, and the necessary assurance review is completed?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: The timeframe should be at least six months following a company's fiscal year end and align with timing for SB 253 and CDP deadlines. Synchronizing timing for these bills will minimize the reporting burden on companies.

¹ <https://ghgprotocol.org/>

² "Reasonable Assurance" under MRR means a "high degree of confidence that submitted data and statements are valid.

11. Should CARB require a standardized reporting year (i.e., 2027, 2029, 2031, etc.), or allow for reporting any time in a two-year period (2026-2027, 2028-2029, etc.)?
12. SB 261 requires entities to prepare a climate-related financial risk report biennially. What, if any, disclosures should be required by an entity that qualifies as a reporting entity (because it exceeds the revenue threshold) for the first time during the two years before a reporting year?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: CRA recommends CARB begin with Scope 1 & 2 emissions for year one and provide a two-year cycle grace period for other climate related financial risks and metrics such as scenario analysis and quantification of material risks.

13. Many entities that are potentially subject to reporting requirements under SB 261 are already providing other types of climate financial risk disclosures.
 - f. What other types of existing climate financial risk disclosures are entities already preparing?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Existing climate financial disclosures companies are already preparing include: ISSB, ESG Reports, 10K reports, Proxy statements, CDP Climate and Corporate Responsibility Reporting following Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) guidelines.

- g. For covered entities that already report climate related financial risk, what approaches do entities use?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Companies are using the following approaches: Climate risk/scenario analysis; Enterprise Risk Management; EU Taxonomy. CRA recommends that CARB allow companies to align the definition of materiality / substantive impact with existing company frameworks, such as enterprise risk management or other financial reporting frameworks across the organization. This approach aligns with CSRD.

- h. In what areas, if any, is current reporting typically different than the guidance provided by the Final Report of Recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: Aligned with TCFD.

- i. If not consistent with the Final Report of Recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, are there other laws, regulations, or listing requirements issued by any regulated exchange, national government, or other governmental entity that is guiding the development of these reports?

The California Retailers Association (CRA) Response: CSRD; ISSB/IFRS S2. TCFD is folding into the IFRS Foundation standard: <https://www.ifrs.org/issued-standards/ifrs-sustainability-standards-navigator/>

Respondents may also provide any additional information they feel is important to inform staff's work to

Additional, over-arching comments and concerns by the California Retailers Association (CRA) include:

Top priorities in rulemaking for CRA are:

1. Maintain reporting based on Fiscal Year
2. Provide sufficient timing to report (minimum 180 days). Businesses need enough time (180 days) after the fiscal year ends to ensure they can gather data, complete calculations, and obtain assurance
3. "Reasonable assurance" level creates biggest cost burden.
4. Compliance Costs: Overly complex requirements could lead to the need for implementing costly new systems and processes. Retailers would need to invest in new software, hire additional staff, or seek external consultants to ensure compliance.
5. Scope 3 Emissions: Although not immediately required, future reporting of Scope 3 emissions (indirect emissions from the entire value chain) is a significant concern. Retailers will need to engage with suppliers and other partners to gather this data, which can be complex and time-consuming. We will need clearly defined thresholds to exempt small and medium sized businesses.
6. Defining Materiality: Retailers need strong indicators of what is material and what is not, as well as acceptable methods for screening Scope 3 emissions. This will help ensure that the reporting is both accurate and relevant, and that it meets regulatory expectations.
7. Subsidiary of Parent Company Reporting Obligations: The inclusion of non-California subsidiaries in the parent company's emissions reporting significantly increases the data collection and reporting burden, creates operational discrepancies, requires additional resources, leads to regulatory overlap, and exposes companies to reputational risks due to potential misinterpretation of consolidated data. Additionally, these subsidiaries may be immaterial to the overall emissions profile, making their inclusion unnecessary and burdensome.

Companies currently disclose Scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions, and two categories of Scope 3 GHG emissions in its annual voluntary sustainability report and all Scopes and applicable categories of emissions through CDP. Companies evaluate whether their current disclosures would comply with all specific information and data required under the California laws, acknowledging that much of the information and data they disclose does conform in principle with the California laws' requirements.

Sustainability consultants assist companies with their GHG emissions data gathering and calculations, and obtain limited assurance over their disclosed emissions from third-party assurance providers. Costs associated with these services are contemplated within companies' disclosure to CDP and not

necessarily related to additional disclosures that would be required by the California climate-related disclosure laws.

Nonetheless, costs associated with additional external service providers, such as those for financial-related guidance and support, as well as assurance, may be incurred and are unascertainable at present time.

In addition to these general statements and concerns regarding SBs 253 and 261, CRA has questions about CARB's expectations for compliance with the requirements of the California climate-disclosure laws, in particular those included in SB 261:

- Does CARB expect the "biennial report" to cover a two-year period?
- Would a report issued "at least every two years" with annual information and data, which aligns with typical reporting commitments by a large-cap company, satisfy the "biennial report" obligation?
- Will disclosures under SB 261 need to be standardized across respondents?
- If CARB expects a standard format for SB 261 reports, will the Board issue a template for completion by responding entities?
- If a company responds to the annual CDP questionnaire, which itself is aligned with the TCFD recommendations and the ISSB IFRS S2 climate standard, could that company publish a copy of its CDP response on its own website to satisfy the requirements of SB 261?

Further, CRA has questions about CARB's expectations for compliance with the requirements of the GHG emissions disclosures and specific formatting for regulations to be promulgated under SB 253:

- Given CARB's focus on minimizing the duplication of efforts for entities that are required (or elect) to disclose emissions (and financial risk) under other programs, could compliance be satisfied through the sharing of existing disclosures, such as those submitted to CDP?
- Is CARB considering allowing for qualitative explanation to accompany emissions data?
- If CARB requires disclosers to follow a specific methodology or protocol, and that methodology or protocol is not one currently used by a company, will CARB grant a "grace period" for disclosures to allow for companies to change their approach on capturing and reporting relevant GHG emissions data?